
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN, YOUTH, 

AND THEIR FAMILIES 
1390 MARKET STREET, SUITE 900 

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102 

Modification No. 1 

This Modification is n1ade this January 6, 2020, in the City and County of San Francisco, State of California, by-and 
between the CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, a municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as "City", 
acting by and through the Depart111ent of Children, Youth, and Their Fa1nilies, hereinafter referred to as 11DCYF11

, and 
Instituto Fa1niliar de La llaza, Inc., hereinafter refetTed to as 11 Grantee 11

• 

RECITALS 

\VHEREAS, City and Grantee have entered into the Agree111ent for Road1uap to Peace: and 

WHEREAS, City wishes to amend Section 3.2, 5.1, and Appendix B and 

\VHEREAS, City and Grantee \Vish to 1nodify the Agrec111ent on the tern1s and conditions set forth herein; 

NOW, THEREFORE, Grantee and City agree as follows: 

l. Definitions. The following definitions shall apply to this Modification: 

(a) Agreement. The term Agreement shall mean the Agreement dated July l, 2019 between Grantee 
and City as amended by the: 

First A111cnd1nent: N/ A 
Second A1nendn1ent: N/A 
Thil'd Arnenchnent: N/A 
Fourth Antenchnent: N/A 
Fifth 1\1nencln1ent: N/A 

(b) Other Ter1ns. Tenns used and not defined in this Modification shall have the 1neanings assigned 
to such tcn11s in the Agree1nent. 

2, l\foclifications to the Agree1nent. The Agreetnent is hereby n1odified as fol!o,vs: 

ARTICLE 3 -TERM 

Section 3.2 of the agrec111ent currently reads as follo\vs: 

3.2 Duration of Ter1n. The tenn of this Agree1ncnt shall con1n1ence on the later of (a) JULY 1. 2019 
and (b) the effective date specified in Section 3. I. Such tern1 shall end at 11 :59 p.111. San Francisco tin1e on 
JUNE 30, 2020, 

Section 3.2 of the agrcernent a1nenclccl in its entirety to read as follo\vs: 

3.2 Duration of Tcr1n. The tern1 of this Agreetnent shall con1111ence on the later of (a) JUL'' 1. 2019 
and (b) the effective date specified in Section 3. I. Such term shall end at I I :59 p.m. San Francisco time on 
JUNE 30, 2023, 

ARTICLE 5 - USE AND DISBURSEMENT OF GRANT FUNDS 

Section 5.1 of the agreement currently reads as follows: 

DCYF/MODIFtCATlON (l9/20) 



5.1 Maxinunn A1nount of Grant Funds. In no event shall the an1ount of Grant Funds disbursed hereunder 
exceed One Million Nine Hundred Sixty One Thousand Six Hundred Five Dollars and No Cents ($1961605). 

Contingent Amount: Up to One Hundred Ninety Six Thousand One Hundred Sixty One Dollars and No Cents 
($196161) for the period defined in Section 3.2 may be available, in the City's sole discretion, as a 
contingency subject to authorization by the City and certified as available by the Controller. 

The 1naxinuu11 an1ount of Grant Funds disbursed hereunder shall not exceed T\VO·Million One Hundred Fifty 
Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Six Dollars and No Cents ($2157766) for the period defined in Section 
3.2. 

Section 5.1 is an1e1Hlcd ht its cntir.ety to read as follo\vs: 

The a1nount of the Grant Funds disbursed hereunder shall not exceed Nine Million Seven Hundred Fifty 
Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety One Dollars and No Cents ($9,750,891) for the periods as specified in 
Section 3.2, plus any contingent a1uount authorized by City fllHI certified ns available bv the 
Controller. 

Contingent an1ount: Up to Nine llundred Seventy Five l'housand Eighty Nine Dollars and No Cents 
($975.089) for the periods specified in Section 3.2. rnay be available. in the City's sole discretion. as a 
contingency subject ~o authorization by the City nnd cel·tifiecl as available by the Controller. 

The 1naxhnun1 an1ount of Grant Funds disbursed hereunder shall not exceed Ten l\1illion Seven Hundred 
l'n•enty Five Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Dollars and No Cents ($10.725.980) for the periods 
specified in Section 3.2. 

Grantee understands that, of the n1axhnun1 dollar disburse1nent listed in Section 5.1 of this Agree1nent, the 
arnount shown as the Contingent A1nount rnay not to be used in Program Budgets attached to this 
Agree1nent as Appendix A, and is not available to Grantee 'vithout a revision to the Prograrn Budgets 
of Appendix A specifically approved by Grant Agree1nent Achninistrator. Grantee further understands 
that no pay111ent of any portion of this contingency an1ount \Vil I be 1nade unless and until such unless and 
until such funds are certified as available by Controller. Grantee agrees to fully con1ply \Vith these la\VS, 
regulations, and policies/procedures. 

APPENDIX II 

Appendix B, Work Plan is hereby a1nended and replaces the previous version used prior to January 6, 2020. 
Sec attached revised Appendix B - Wmk Plan 

3. Effective Date of l\1loclification: Each of the a1nend1nents set forth in Section 2 shall be effective on January 
6, 2020 (date of Controller's certification). 

4. Legal Effect. City and Grantee hereby agrees that, except as said Agree1nent is herein n1odified, all other 
tenns thereof shall re111ain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

DCYF/MODIFICATION (19/20) 2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Grant Modification on the day and year first above 
\Vritten. 

Rcconuuendcd: 
Maria Su, Psy.D. 
Director 
Department of C 

CITY 

en, Youth & Their Fatuities 

By: -----------"~--lv_l'l __ 

Approved as to For1n: 

Dennis Hen·era 
City Attorney 

DCYF/MODIF!CATION (19120) 3 

GRANTEE 

Approved: 

N~une of agency: lnstituto Fainiliar de La Raza, 
Inc. 
Pl'ogratn nantc: Roadmap to Peace 
Address: 2919 Mission Street 
Address: San Frnuclsco, CA 94110 

Grantee's Phone Number: 415-229-0500 

bA 17 /,J/ ' 
By:Z;;/IV4._~ U,:[;, c 'Diff-f 

Authorized Ad1ninistrative Rep ~ignature 

Admin. Rep. Name: Estela Garcia 
~"-"'~~~------

Admin. Rep. Title: Executive Director 

City Vendor#: 9835 
~~~~~~~~~~~-

Federal Tax ID#: --'-94"'---"2""52=3'-'6"'0cc8 _____ _ 


